
gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0 3.3 6.6 9.9 13.2
ppb

0.0 3.3 6.6 9.9 13.2
ppb

8.75 4.37 0.00 4.37 8.75
ppb

0.02 0.00 0.02
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ACTA (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HACTA (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.001 1.364 2.728 4.092 5.455
ppb

0.001 1.364 2.728 4.092 5.455
ppb

3.496 1.748 0.000 1.748 3.496
ppb

0.0592 0.0296 0.0000 0.0296 0.0592
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HCOOH (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0009 0.2098 0.4186 0.6275 0.8363
ppb

0.0009 0.2098 0.4186 0.6275 0.8363
ppb

0.3942 0.1971 0.0000 0.1971 0.3942
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

0.216 0.608 1.000 2.814 4.629
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MAP (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0001 0.0675 0.1350 0.2025 0.2700
ppb

0.0001 0.0675 0.1350 0.2025 0.2700
ppb

0.1308 0.0654 0.0000 0.0654 0.1308
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.123 0.561 1.000 4.581 8.161
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_RCOOH (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.415 0.831 1.246 1.661
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ACR (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.002 1.840 3.678 5.516 7.354
ppb

0.002 1.840 3.678 5.516 7.354
ppb

3.323 1.662 0.000 1.662 3.323
ppb

0.1014 0.0507 0.0000 0.0507 0.1014
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ALD2 (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0274 0.0547 0.0821 0.1095
ppb

0.0000 0.0274 0.0547 0.0821 0.1095
ppb

0.0635 0.0317 0.0000 0.0317 0.0635
ppb

0.0002 0.0000 0.0002
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BALD (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.01 4.34 8.67 13.00 17.33
ppb

0.01 4.34 8.67 13.00 17.33
ppb

6.98 3.49 0.00 3.49 6.98
ppb

0.1891 0.0946 0.0000 0.0946 0.1891
ppb

0.121 0.560 1.000 4.649 8.298
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_CH2O (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1844 0.3689 0.5533 0.7377
ppb

0.0000 0.1844 0.3689 0.5533 0.7377
ppb

0.3454 0.1727 0.0000 0.1727 0.3454
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_GLYC (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.434 0.867 1.301 1.735
ppb

0.000 0.434 0.867 1.301 1.735
ppb

0.769 0.384 0.000 0.384 0.769
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_GLYX (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0945 0.1890 0.2835 0.3780
ppb

0.0000 0.0945 0.1890 0.2835 0.3780
ppb

0.16 0.08 0.00 0.08 0.16
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

1e 08 1e 05 1e 02 10 1e4 1e+07 1e+10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HPALDs (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.348 0.696 1.045 1.393
ppb

0.000 0.348 0.696 1.045 1.393
ppb

0.566 0.283 0.000 0.283 0.566
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

1e 07 1e 05 1e 03 1e 01 10 1000 1e+05 1e+07
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MACR (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 1.511 3.022 4.533 6.044
ppb

0.000 1.511 3.022 4.533 6.044
ppb

2.686 1.343 0.000 1.343 2.686
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_RCHO (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.2402 0.4804 0.7207 0.9609
ppb

0.0000 0.2402 0.4804 0.7207 0.9609
ppb

0.4727 0.2364 0.0000 0.2364 0.4727
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

1e 05 1e 03 1e 01 10 1000 1e+05
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_IEPOX (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.13 2.97 5.80 8.64 11.47
ppb

0.13 2.97 5.80 8.64 11.47
ppb

5.12 2.56 0.00 2.56 5.12
ppb

0.2364 0.1182 0.0000 0.1182 0.2364
ppb

0.290 0.645 1.000 2.227 3.453
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ACET (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.2153 0.4306 0.6459 0.8611
ppb

0.0000 0.2153 0.4306 0.6459 0.8611
ppb

0.4391 0.2196 0.0000 0.2196 0.4391
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HAC (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.431 0.862 1.293 1.723
ppb

0.000 0.431 0.862 1.293 1.723
ppb

0.917 0.458 0.000 0.458 0.917
ppb

0.025 0.000 0.025
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MEK (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.552 1.105 1.657 2.209
ppb

0.000 0.552 1.105 1.657 2.209
ppb

1.021 0.511 0.000 0.511 1.021
ppb

0.025 0.000 0.025
ppb

1e 03 1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100 1000
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MVK (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.015 0.030
ppb

0.000 0.015 0.030
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.0008 0.0000 0.0008
ppb

1e 07 1e 04 1e 01 100 1e+05 1e+08
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ISOPN (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.487 0.975 1.462 1.950
ppb

0.000 0.487 0.975 1.462 1.950
ppb

1.296 0.648 0.000 0.648 1.296
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

1e 06 1e 04 1e 02 1 100 1e4 1e+06
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_FURA (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1938 0.3875 0.5813 0.7750
ppb

0.0000 0.1938 0.3875 0.5813 0.7750
ppb

0.551 0.275 0.000 0.275 0.551
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PHEN (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0003 0.0006 0.0009
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_TLFUONE (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0892 0.1783 0.2675 0.3566
ppb

0.0000 0.0892 0.1783 0.2675 0.3566
ppb

0.172 0.086 0.000 0.086 0.172
ppb

0.003 0.000 0.003
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETHP (Jul2019)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.064 0.784 1.505 2.225 2.946
ppb

0.064 0.784 1.505 2.225 2.946
ppb

0.943 0.471 0.000 0.471 0.943
ppb

0.0596 0.0298 0.0000 0.0298 0.0596
ppb

0.370 0.685 1.000 1.853 2.706
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MP (Jul2019)


	Acids
	ACTA
	HACTA
	HCOOH
	MAP
	RCOOH

	Aldehydes
	ACR
	ALD2
	BALD
	CH2O
	GLYC
	GLYX
	HPALDs
	MACR
	RCHO

	Epoxides
	IEPOX

	Ketones
	ACET
	HAC
	MEK
	MVK

	Nitrates
	ISOPN

	Other
	FURA
	PHEN
	TLFUONE

	Peroxides
	ETHP
	MP


